### ACTION: Notice.

**SUMMARY:** The Postal Service gives notice of filing a request with the Postal Regulatory Commission to add a domestic shipping services contract to the list of Negotiated Service Agreements in the Mail Classification Schedule's Competitive Products List.

**DATES:** *Date of required notice:* November 27, 2018.

#### **FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:** Elizabeth Reed, 202–268–3179.

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** The United States Postal Service<sup>®</sup> hereby gives notice that, pursuant to 39 U.S.C. 3642 and 3632(b)(3), on November 20, 2018, it filed with the Postal Regulatory Commission a USPS Request to Add Priority Mail Express Contract 66 to Competitive Product List. Documents are available at www.prc.gov, Docket Nos. MC2019–24, CP2019–25.

#### Elizabeth Reed,

Attorney, Corporate and Postal Business Law. [FR Doc. 2018–25716 Filed 11–26–18; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 7710-12-P

# POSTAL SERVICE

# Product Change—Priority Mail Negotiated Service Agreement

AGENCY: Postal Service<sup>TM</sup>.

ACTION: Notice.

**SUMMARY:** The Postal Service gives notice of filing a request with the Postal Regulatory Commission to add a domestic shipping services contract to the list of Negotiated Service Agreements in the Mail Classification Schedule's Competitive Products List.

**DATES:** *Date of required notice:* November 27, 2018.

**FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:** Elizabeth Reed, 202–268–3179.

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** The United States Postal Service® hereby gives notice that, pursuant to 39 U.S.C. 3642 and 3632(b)(3), on November 20, 2018, it filed with the Postal Regulatory Commission a USPS Request to Add Priority Mail Contract 482 to Competitive Product List. Documents are available at www.prc.gov, Docket Nos. MC2019–29, CP2019–30.

#### Elizabeth Reed,

Attorney, Corporate and Postal Business Law. [FR Doc. 2018–25723 Filed 11–26–18; 8:45 am]

#### BILLING CODE 7710-12-P

#### **POSTAL SERVICE**

### Product Change—Priority Mail Negotiated Service Agreement

**AGENCY:** Postal Service<sup>™</sup>. **ACTION:** Notice.

**SUMMARY:** The Postal Service gives notice of filing a request with the Postal Regulatory Commission to add a domestic shipping services contract to the list of Negotiated Service Agreements in the Mail Classification Schedule's Competitive Products List. **DATES:** Date of required notice: November 27, 2018.

**FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:** Elizabeth Reed, 202–268–3179.

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** The United States Postal Service® hereby gives notice that, pursuant to 39 U.S.C. 3642 and 3632(b)(3), on November 20, 2018, it filed with the Postal Regulatory Commission a USPS Request to Add Priority Mail Contract 480 to Competitive Product List. Documents are available at www.prc.gov, Docket Nos. MC2019–27, CP2019–28.

#### Elizabeth Reed,

Attorney, Corporate and Postal Business Law. [FR Doc. 2018–25719 Filed 11–26–18; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 7710–12–P

## POSTAL SERVICE

### Product Change—Priority Mail Negotiated Service Agreement

**AGENCY:** Postal Service<sup>™</sup>. **ACTION:** Notice.

**SUMMARY:** The Postal Service gives notice of filing a request with the Postal Regulatory Commission to add a domestic shipping services contract to the list of Negotiated Service Agreements in the Mail Classification Schedule's Competitive Products List. **DATES:** Date of required notice: November 27, 2018.

**FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:** Elizabeth Reed, 202–268–3179.

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** The United States Postal Service<sup>®</sup> hereby gives notice that, pursuant to 39 U.S.C. 3642 and 3632(b)(3), on November 20, 2018, it filed with the Postal Regulatory Commission a USPS Request to Add Priority Mail Contract 483 to Competitive Product List. Documents are available at www.prc.gov, Docket Nos. MC2019–30, CP2019–31.

# Elizabeth Reed,

Attorney, Corporate and Postal Business Law. [FR Doc. 2018–25715 Filed 11–26–18; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 7710–12–P

# SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

[Release No. 34–84638; File No. SR– NASDAQ–2018–093]

Self-Regulatory Organizations; The Nasdaq Stock Market LLC; Notice of Filing and Immediate Effectiveness of Proposed Rule Change to Relocate Registration, Qualification Examination and Continuing Education Rules

November 20, 2018.

Pursuant to Section 19(b)(1) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 ("Act"),<sup>1</sup> and Rule 19b–4 thereunder,<sup>2</sup> notice is hereby given that on November 14, 2018, The Nasdaq Stock Market LLC ("Nasdaq" or "Exchange") filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission ("SEC" or "Commission") the proposed rule change as described in Items I and II below, which Items have been prepared by the Exchange. The Commission is publishing this notice to solicit comments on the proposed rule change from interested persons.

## I. Self-Regulatory Organization's Statement of the Terms of Substance of the Proposed Rule Change

The Exchange proposes to delete from [sic] the current rules on Registration, Qualification Examination and Continuing Education consisting of Rules 1200, 1210, 1220, 1230, 1240 and 1250 (the "1200 Series" of rules) and to relocate them into General 4 in the Exchange's rulebook's ("Rulebook") shell structure, as new General 4, Section 1.<sup>3</sup>

The text of the proposed rule change is available on the Exchange's website at *http://nasdaq.cchwallstreet.com,* at the principal office of the Exchange, and at the Commission's Public Reference Room.

## II. Self-Regulatory Organization's Statement of the Purpose of, and Statutory Basis for, the Proposed Rule Change

In its filing with the Commission, the Exchange included statements concerning the purpose of and basis for

<sup>3</sup>Recently, the Exchange added a shell structure to its Rulebook with the purpose of improving efficiency and readability and to align its rules closer to those of its five sister exchanges, Nasdaq BX, Inc.; Nasdaq PHLX LLC ("PhLX"); Nasdaq ISE, LLC; Nasdaq GEMX, LLC; and Nasdaq MRX, LLC ("Affiliated Exchanges"). The shell structure containing General Equity and Options Rules currently contains eight chapters which, once complete, will apply a common set of rules to the Affiliated Exchanges. *See* Securities Exchange Act Release No. 82175 (November 29, 2017), 82 FR 57494 (December 5, 2017) (SR–NASDAQ–2017– 125).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup>15 U.S.C. 78s(b)(1).

<sup>2 17</sup> CFR 240.19b-4.